



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MIKHAIL KOKORICH,

*Plaintiff Below,
Appellant,*

v.

MOMENTUS INC.

*Defendant Below,
Appellee.*

No. 207, 2023
On Appeal From:
Court of Chancery
C.A. No. 2022-0722-MTZ

PUBLIC VERSION

Dated: September 14, 2023

APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL

BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP

Perrie M. Weiner
Aaron T. Goodman
10250 Constellation Blvd., Suite 1850
Los Angeles, California 90067

Peter P. Tomczak
Michael D. Lehrman
300 East Randolph Street, Suite 5000
Chicago, Illinois 60601

CHRISTENSEN & DOUGHERTY LLP

Joseph L. Christensen (#5146)
Meghan M. Dougherty (#4787)
1000 North West Street, Suite 1200
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 212-4330

Attorneys for Defendant Below, Appellee

August 28, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations..... iii

Nature of Proceedings..... 1

Summary of Argument.....5

Statement of Facts10

 A. The 2017 Indemnification Agreement10

 B. The U.S. Government’s Investigation, Kokorich’s Resignation, and the
 February 11, 2021 Separation Agreement.....10

 C. The May 27 Letter Agreement12

 D. The June 8, 2021 National Security Agreement and SRA.....12

Argument.....16

I. The Court of Chancery Applied the Correct Legal Standard in Granting
 Momentum’s Motion to Dismiss Based on the Unambiguous Terms of
 the SRA’s General Release and the Carveout.....16

 A. Question Presented16

 B. Scope of Review16

 C. Merits of Argument17

 1. The Court of Chancery Correctly Identified and Applied the
 “Familiar” Standard Governing Motions to Dismiss, and Adhered
 to Delaware’s Objective Theory of Contracts.....17

 2. Kokorich Disregards the Commercial Context Here that the SRA
 and Its General Release Were the Parties’ Latest Effort to Sever
 Their Relationships [REDACTED]19

II. The Court of Chancery Correctly Excluded Kokorich’s Extrinsic
 Evidence in Determining that the Unambiguous Carveout’s Exclusion
 of Claims Under the SRA “and Any of the Other Agreements Executed
 and Delivered in Connection Herewith” Did Not Preserve His Claims
 Under the May 27 Letter Agreement22

 A. Question Presented22

 B. Scope of Review22

 C. Merits of Argument23

 1. Kokorich Impermissibly Relies on Extrinsic Evidence to Argue the
 Carveout is Ambiguous23

2. Kokorich Waived His New, More Expansive Interpretation of “In Connection Herewith” By Never Asserting It Below	24
3. Kokorich’s New Argument Incorrectly Analyzes the Phrase “In Connection With,” Rather Than the Phrase “In Connection Herewith” Actually Used in the Carveout	25
4. Kokorich’s Argument is Based on the Erroneous Premises that Between May 27 and June 8, the SRA Did Not Change, and the Parties Could Not Change Their Positions During Their Ongoing Negotiations.....	30
III. The Court of Chancery Correctly Held that the Purported Amendment to the Separation Agreement Was Not an Enforceable Agreement, Nor Was it “executed and delivered” as Required by the Carveout.....	32
A. Question Presented	32
B. Scope of Review	32
C. Merits	32
1. The Purported Amendment Was Never Accepted by Momentus.....	32
2. Kokorich Waived Any Argument that the Purported Agreement Was a Preliminary Agreement	39
3. Kokorich’s New Preliminary Agreement Argument Should be Rejected on Its Merits.....	41
4. The Purported Amendment Was Neither Executed Nor Delivered.....	43
Conclusion	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Artz v. Barnhart</i> , 330 F.3d 170 (3rd Cir. 2003)	28
<i>In re Bison Building Materials, LLC</i> , 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 5077 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. July 1, 2009).....	27
<i>Cassidy v. Cassidy</i> , 689 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1997)	22, 23, 25
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. United States Fish & Wildlife Services</i> , 33 F.4th 1202 (9th Cir. 2022)	28
<i>Cox Communications., Inc. v. T-Mobile US, Inc.</i> , 273 A.3d 752 (Del. 2022)	41, 42
<i>DFC Global Corporation v. Muirfield Value Partners, L.P.</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017)	23
<i>Geier v. Mozido, LLC</i> , 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 149 (Del. Ch. Sep. 29, 2016)	20
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) Shareholder Litigation</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	44
<i>Golden Rule Financial Corporation v. Shareholder Representative Services LLC</i> , 2021, 2021 Del. LEXIS 376 (Del. Dec. 3, 2021)	16, 17, 22
<i>Hicks v. Sparks</i> , 2014 Del. LEXIS 142 (Del. Mar. 24, 2014)	20
<i>Hindes v. Wilmington Poetry Society</i> , 138 A.2d 501 (Del. Ch. 1958)	42
<i>Hob Tea Room, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 89 A.2d 851 (Del. 1952)	20, 29

<i>Julius v. Accurus Aero. Corp.</i> , 2019 Del. Ch. LEXIS 1343 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2019).....	30
<i>Khimmat v. Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., LPA</i> , 585 F. Supp. 3d 707 (E.D. Pa. 2022).....	28
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	44
<i>Mont v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1826 (2019).....	28
<i>O’Brien v. Progressive Northern Insurance Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001)	19
<i>Estate of Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	39
<i>Power & Telephone Supply Co. v. Suntrust Banks, Inc.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49594 (W.D. Tenn. May 10, 2005)	29
<i>Protech Minerals, Inc. v. Dugout Team, LLC</i> , 284 A.3d 369 (Del. 2022)	25, 26, 40
<i>RKI Exploration & Production, LLC v. Ameriflow Energy Services, LLC</i> , 2022 Tex. App. LEXIS 4331 (Tex. App. June 23, 2022).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Roseton OL, LLC v. Dynegy Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 113 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2011).....	38
<i>Rossi v. Ricks</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 99 (Del. Ch. Aug. 1, 2008)	19
<i>Shimko v. Honeywell International, Inc.</i> , 2014 Del. Super. LEXIS 500 (Del. Super. Ct. Sep. 30, 2014)	38
<i>SIGA Technologies., Inc. v. Pharmathene, Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 1108 (Del. 2015)	41
<i>UniSuper Ltd. v. News Corporation</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 205 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2005).....	42

Statutes & Rules

8 *Del. C.* § 145(c).....2

CT. CH. R. 12(b)(1).....2

CT. CH. R. 12(b)(6).....*passim*

DEL. SUPR. CT. R. 89, 23, 25, 39

DEL. SUPR. CT. R. 1410, 16

Other Authorities

Herewith, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)26, 27

Merriam-Webster.com, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/with>.....26
